COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Ma	atter	of

APPLICATION OF RIVER ROAD DISPOSAL)	
SYSTEM FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	CASE NO.
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE)	2011-00458
FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES)	

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed February 8, 2012, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention. Such intervention is authorized by statute. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Attorney General's motion is granted.
- 2. The Attorney General is made a party to these proceedings.
- 3. The Attorney General shall file with the Commission his written comments on and any objections to the findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff Report no later than February 27, 2012. He may file with such submission any additional evidence for the Commission's consideration.
- 4. The Attorney General's failure to file written objections to a finding or recommendation contained in the Commission Staff Report by February 27, 2012, shall be deemed as agreement with that finding or recommendation.

5. No later than February 27, 2012, the Attorney General shall notify the Commission in writing whether this matter may be submitted for decision based upon the existing record without hearing.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 1 6 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST OF CONTROL OF C

Marsha Cantrell River Road Disposal Systems 178 Wallen Drive Van Lear, KY 41265

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204